FILED SIDJ. WHUTE SEP 21 1998, CLERK, SUPREME COURT By Tiel Usputy Clerk

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, : Petitioner/Cross-Respondent, : vs. : JOHN H. FESSENDEN, : Respondent/Cross-Petitioner. :

Case No. 93,543

## DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA SECOND DISTRICT

\_:

## ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MEGAN OLSON Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0656150

Public Defender's Office Criminal Justice Center 14250 49th Street North Clearwater, FL 33762 (727) 464-6595

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

#### TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
IS THE OBTAINING OF A REDUCED INITIAL PREMIUM FOR WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE BY MISREPRESENTATIONS OF STATUTORILY REQUIRED FACTORS USED TO DETERMINE THAT PREMIUM, THEFT UNDER SECTION 812.014, FLORIDA STATUTES.	7
ISSUE II	

## THE CONVICTIONS IN THIS CASE CANNOT STAND AS THE STATEWIDE PROSECUTOR WAS IMPROPERLY ALLOWED TO "AMEND" THE INDICTMENT THROUGH THE FILING OF A "RE-FILE" INFORMATION, THUS THE CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BY THIS COURT.

## ISSUE III

THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED DURING MR. FESSENDEN'S TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT HE COMMITTED THE CHARGED OFFENSES OF GRAND THEFT, ACCORDINGLY, THE CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BY THIS COURT.

#### ISSUE IV

IN DENYING THE REQUEST FOR SEVERANCE OF THE CO-DEFENDANTS, THE TRIAL JUDGE DENIED MR. FESSENDEN HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO THE FAIR AND UNBIASED RESOLUTION OF THE CHARGES AGAINST HIM; CONSEQUENTLY, THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT A NEW TRIAL BE HELD.

#### ISSUE V

THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THE TRIAL COURT WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THE AMOUNT TAKEN OR THAT GRAND THEFT OCCURRED.

22

17

# TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

# <u>ISSUE VI</u>

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN PERMITTING, OVER A HEARSAY OBJECTION, THE INTRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS WHERE THE CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORDS DID NOT TESTIFY AND ESTABLISH	
THEIR AUTHENTICITY.	38
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

ii

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES PAGE NO	<u>).</u>
<u>Akins v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 1	.9
<u>Amos v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1156 (Fla. 2d DCA April 27, 1998) 9, 1	.7
Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978) 2	20
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) 2	2
<u>B. H. v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> U.S, 115 S.Ct 2559, 132 L.Ed.2d 812 (1995) 1	.9
<u>Belford v. Trucking Co. v. Zagar</u> , 243 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970), <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> 494 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 1986)	51 .3
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) 1	.4
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 1990) 3	31
<u>Crawford v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 2	24
<u>Distefano v. Langston</u> , 274 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1973) 17, 1	.8
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (1992), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> 113 S.Ct. 2377, 508 U.S. 924 124 L.Ed.2d 282 (1992) 3	, 50
<u>Geiger v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) 2	20
<u>Grover v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 2	23
<u>Gwong v. Singletary</u> , 683 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Harrison v. State</u> , 104 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958) 2	29

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Heath v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , U. S, 117 S. Ct. 1018, 136 L. Ed. 2d 894 (1997)
<u>Hogan v. State</u> , 583 so. 2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 38
<u>Huene v. State</u> , 570 so. 2d 1031(Fla. 1st DCA 1990), <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> , 581 So.2d 1308 (Fla.1991) 19
<u>Jaramillo v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982) 22
<u>Kellar v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 36
<u>Kritzman v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1988) 33
<u>O'Malley v. Mounts</u> , 590 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 10
<u>Pearson v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992), <u>rev'd</u> <u>in part</u> , 616 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1993) 19
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) 38
<u>Rager v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) 24
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 573 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) 36
<u>Revitz v. Baya</u> , 355 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1978) 8
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 726 (Fla.1983), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 462 U.S. 1145, 103 S.Ct. 3129, 77 L.Ed.2d 1379 (1983) 19
<u>Sosa v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) 30

 $\dot{z}$ 

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Spinkellink v. State,</u> 313 So.2d 666 (Fla.1975), cert. denied, 428 U. S. 911, 96 S. 3227, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1221 (1976)	Ct. 28
<u>State ex. rel. Florida Petroleum Marketers Ass'n, Inc. v. McClur</u> 330 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	<u>:e</u> , 20
<u>State v. Diquilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>State v. Garcia,</u> 245 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	20
<u>State v. Guthrie</u> , 567 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	21
<u>State v. King</u> , 282 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1973)	10
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla.1989)	22
<u>State v. Nuckolls</u> , 677 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> , 686 So. 2d 582 (F 1996) 17,	'la. 18
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 636 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	22
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>State v. Vazquez,</u> 419 So. 2d 1088 (Fla.1982)	30
<u>Stramaglia v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	24
<u>Strochak v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1998)	8
<u>Warren v. State</u> , 635 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 14,	15

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.152(b)				30
§ 440.105, Fla. Stat. (1997)				12
§ 440.381, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1990)	7,	8,	12,	34
§ 626.9541, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1986)				7
§ 775.15(5), Fla. Stat. (1985)			18,	20
§ 812.012(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1985)				11
§ 812.012(4), Fla. Stat. (1985)				11
§ 812.014 (2)(a)1, (2)(b), (2)(c), Fla. Stat. (1985)				36
§ 812.035(10), Fla. Stat. (1985)				21
